

PODSEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

BARCOCK FENCE COMPANY 24 BUELLIEW LAWE LOWELL, OH 45744

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DJS010267

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

| DATE PRIN | (ED: | •1000000000000000000000000000000000000 | MS OF SAL | ************************************** | Ş | HIP VIA | | FQ | 48000080008000000000000 | FREIGHT TER | 001000000000000000000 |
|-------------------|--|--|----------------|--|-------------|-----------------|--|--|--|--|---------------------------------|
| 03/23/ | | | DAYS | 2 | | | | | topk 1 | FRE PA | 162 |
| BID OPENING DATE: | | 04/21/ | 2009 | | | 278530000000000 | BID | OPENING | | :30PM | |
| LINE | QUA | NTITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ΠEN | A NUMBER | | UNIT | PRICE | AMQUN | T. |
| 99999999999999 | <u> </u> | | 20002840224452 | <u> </u> | | | talian da ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang an | | et estatutututut ja 1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1. | | |
| 0001 | | | LS | | 988-15 | | | r _y y produced and the second and t | | | |
| 3001 | | 1 | | | | | | | | | |
| | FENCE | INSTAL | LATIO | N AND | REPAIR | ₹ | | | | - | |
| | | | | | | | | - | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | CONTR | ACT TO | PROVI | nF Δ! | LIAROF | R. ME | TERIA | LS, AND | EOUIP- | | |
| | MENT I | NECESSA | RY TO | INST | ALL API | PROXI | MATEL | Y 575 FE | ET OF | | |
| | SECUR | ITY FEN | CING | AT TH | E GENE | SPAD | ARO J | UVENILE | CENTER, | | |
| | MT. H | DPE, WV | , PER | THE | ATTACHI | ED SP | ECIFI | CATIONS. | | | į |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | MARIE A. | TODY 01 | CTTE | DDE. | PTD. | 6/8/ | 2009+ | 1:30 PM | | | |
| | MANDA | IUKY UN | -STIE | FRE- | BID: | 106 | MARTI | N DRIVE | | | |
| | | | | | | | | WV 2588 | O | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| · | EXHIB | IT 5 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | _ ~ . | 2 m m | COUTE | ee Ti | AT: ANY | COL TOTTA | _ | |
| | | | | | | | | TION CON | | | |
| | DECHI | PES FAC | H VEN | DOR 1 | HAT SU | BMITS | A Bl | D FOR TH | E WORK TO | ol | |
| | SUBMI | T AT TH | E SAM | E TIN | E AN A | FFIDA | VIT | F COMPLI | ANCE WIT | H | |
| | THE B | ID. THE | ENCL | OSED | DRUG-F | REE W | ORKPL | ACE AFFI | DAVIT | Topic and the second se | |
| | MUST | BE SIGN | ED AN | D SUE | MITTED | WITH | THE | BID AS E | AIDENCE | | |
| | OF TH | E VENDO | R'S C | OMPLI | ANCE W | ITH T | HE PR | ROVISIONS | UF ARTI | - | |
| | CLE I | D, CHAP | ILR 2 | I UF | HE WE | 21 AT | KATNI | CA CODE. CE AFFID | PAILUKE | н | |
| | THE B | TH CHAI | D REC | UILT 1 | N DISO | UAL TE | TCAT | ON OF SU | CH BID. | \$55 <u>0050000000000000000000000000</u> | koon desembolies desko mendine. |
| | I HL D | TD DILLE | | | | | | | | I RECE | - \/ |
| | NOTIC | E TO PR | OCEED | : Ti | IS CON | TRACT | IS | O BE PER | FORMED | | - ' |
| | | | LENDA | R DA' | S AFTE | R THE | NOT: | ICE TO PR | OCEED | 2000 1000 | 814 O. F |
| | IS RE | CEIVED. | UNL | ESS (| THERWI | SE SP | ECIF | IED, THE | FULLY | 2009 APR 20 | an yi b |
| | PROCE | | GUHASE | ועאט | EK MTFF | DE C | LICHU | DERED NOT | TOE TO | | Mr. 2 (5 (5 (5) |
| | PRUCE | ⊏ນ• | | | | | | | | W PURO | HASING |
| | , | ^ | | | | | | 1 | | DIVISI | OM |
| | 1 |) | \perp | (000 0000 | EVERSE SIDE | enbate. | is ann ei | - | | | |
| SIGNATURE # | 7-1 | }X | -/1 | OCC N | -xenocialue | TEL | EPHONE_ | 4. O. L. 20 | DATE | 1/-/- | |
| | <u>///// </u> | | 8 U | <u> </u> | | | | f089627 | -/\ | 7/17/09 | |
| DWN | ev - | Į. | ™ 31- | -124 | 6960 | | | j | | S TO BE NOTED A | BOVE |
| W | HEN RES | PONDING | TO REC | , INSE | RT NAME | AND AD | DRESS | IN SPACE A | BOVE LABEL | ED 'VENDOR' | |

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER ... Quotation

DJS010267

| NHOL | ABBOTT | |
|---------|---------|--|
| Z N 6 K | 58-2566 | |

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:::

GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

304-877-6890

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DOCZM

| DATE PRINTED TER | MS OF SALE SHIP | VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHTTERMS |
|--|--|--|--|----------------------|
| 03/23/2009 | | DID GE | NINC TIME O | 1:30PM |
| BID OPENING DATE: 04/21/ | | | | |
| LINE QUANTITY | UOP NO ITEMNU | MBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNE |
| RIGHT TO CAN NOTICE TO TH SUPPLIED ARE | : THE DIRECTOR OF CEL THIS CONTRACT E VENDOR IF THE MATOF AN INFERIOR QUACIFICATIONS OF THE | IMMEDIATELY TERIALS OR ALITY OR DO | Y UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM | |
| THE HIGHER O RATES AS EST TO WEST VIRG | THE CONTRACTOR OR SET THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE PROJECT O | ENT OF LABO TE COUNTY, T, SEQ. (PF | OR MINIMUM WAG PURSUANT | E |
| INTEREST FOR REQUIRED BY | ANY REFERENCES M. PAYMENTS DUE (EXC STATE LAW) CONTAIN ERICAN INSTITUTE O O THIS CONTRACT AR | EPT FOR AN' ED IN THIS F ARCHITEC | Y INTEREST CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS | |
| WORKERS' COM A CERTIFICAT | PENSATION: VENDOR E FROM WORKERS' CO | IS REQUIREMPENSATION | ED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL | - • |
| ALL OF THE DOF THIS CONT | TEMS CHECKED BELOW RACT: | WILL BE A | REQUIREMENT | |
| OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOCU | CE: SUCCESSFUL VE L GENERAL LIABILIT CONTRACT. UNLESS MENTS, THE MINIMUM UIRED IS \$250,000. | Y INSURANC OTHERWISE AMOUNT OF | E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN | |
| FURNISH PRO | RS RISK INSURANCE: OF OF BUILDERS RISK QUAL TO 100% OF THE | - ALL RIS | K INSURANCE IN | 1 |
| (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) | i | | |
| SIGNATURE | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR | TERMS:AND CONDIT | HONS DAT | <u>च</u> |
| TITLE | FEIN . | | ADDRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010267

PAGE 3

| | • |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTEN | TION OF SHEET |
| | |
| | |

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

9I-P HO

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIPVIA | F.O.B: FREIGHT TERMS |
|-------------------|-------------------|---|-----------------------------------|
| 03/23/2009 | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 04/21/2009 | BID OP | PENING TIME 01:30PM |
| LINE QUA | NTITY UOP CAT. | ITEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE AMOUNT |
| | | | |
| THE RT | D PAVABLE TO THE | STATE OF WEST VIR | DOTRITA CHALL DO |
| | | D AS A BID BOND. | |
| | | ISH A PERFORMANCE | |
| MATERI | AL BOND FOR 100% | OF THE AMOUNT OF | THE CONTRACT. |
| | | IN THE FORM OF A C | |
| | | CREDIT, OR BOND FU | |
| | | AUTHORIZED TO DO | |
| STATE | OF WEST VIRGINIA | . A LETTER OF CRE | DIT SUBMITTED |
| | | ONLY BE ALLOWED F NAL OR BUSINESS CH | |
| 1 | | THE 5% BID BOND, | |
| | OR LABOR AND MAT | | TENTORMAGE |
| | | | |
| () M | IAINTENANCE BOND: | A TWO (2) YEAR M | AINTENANCE BOND |
| | | YSTEM WILL BE A RE | QUIREMENT OF |
| THE SU | CCESSFUL VENDOR. | | |
| REV. 1 | 1/00 | | |
| KEA. I | 1700 | | |
| | | | |
| EXHIBI | т 7 | | |
| | | | |
| | 1 1 | SS & STEEL IN PUBL | IC WORKS |
| PROJEC | TS | | |
| TH ACC | ODDANCE WITH MEC | T VIRGINIA CODE 5- | 10.3 53 |
| | | OR CONSTRUCTION, R | |
| | | PROVEMENT OR MAINT | |
| | | E COST IS MORE THA | |
| IN THE | CASE OF STEEL O | NLY, WHERE THE COS | ST OF STEEL IS |
| | | HERE MORE THAN 10, | |
| | | E STATE WILL ACCEP | |
| GLASS, | UR STEEL PRODUC | TS PRODUCED IN THE | UNITED STATES. |
| EUD 116 | E AT THE CITE OF | MACHINERY OR EQUIP PUBLIC WORKS SHAL | MENI PURCHASED |
| DOMEST | IC ALUMINUM. GLA | SS OR STEEL, UNLES | S THE COST OF |
| | | | |
| SIGNATURE | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT ITELEPHONE | TONS DATE |
| | | TELEPHONE | UATE |
| TITLE | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



HODE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ:NUMBER
DJS010267

| : PA | GE 🔆 |
|------|------|
| | 4 |

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

0.Ξ -¤. F.O

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

304-877-6890

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHTJERMS 03/23/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 04/21/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE: AMOUNT LINE THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS ELEPHONE SIGNATURE FFIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010267

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS.OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F O B | FREIGHT TERMS |
|--|--|--|---|-------------------|
| 03/23/2009 | | <u> </u> | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 04/21/2009 | BID OF | PENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE QUAN | TITY UOP CAT NO | TEM NUMBER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| AND A I AND SPE AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A | LIST OF ALL PART ECIFICATIONS FOR ST SHALL BE FORW SING DIVISION. | ARDED TO THE BUYER THE ARCHITECT/ENGI ENDUM TO THE STATE | CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO | |
| INTERES OPENING BUYER V | STED PARTIES AND G DATE. ANY ADD | END THE ADDENDUM, IF NECESSARY, EXENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED DAYS PRIOR TO | XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE | |
| BIDDERS DIVISIO THAT A SHALL A EXCEPT | S AND SUBMITTE ON. THE SAME APPLY TO THE ALSO APPLY TO AN ION MAY BE FOR A | 1 | PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR THE | |
| REV. 13 | 1/96 | | | |
| EXHIBIT | Т 10 | | | |
| ADDEND | UM ACKNOWLEDGEME | NT | | |
| ADDEND | UM(S) AND HAVE M | ECEIPT OF THE FOLL ADE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION, | REVISIONS TO | |
| | UM NOS.: | | | |
| SIGNATURE | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE | TIONS DATE | |
| TITLE | FEIN | | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



DODZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DJS010267

DJS010267

| PAG | SE 💛 |
|-----|------|
| | 6 |

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

SH-P TO

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV

25880

| DATE PRINTED | TERMS OF SALE | SHIP VIA | F.O.B | FREIGHTTERMS |
|-------------------|---|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------|
| 03/23/2009 | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | 04/21/2009 | BID | OPENING TIME 01 | :30PM |
| LINE QUA | TAT UOP CAT | TEN NUMBER | UNITPAICE | AMOUNT |
| | | | | |
| NO. 1 | . M.B P. | ECKIVEL | | |
| 140. 1 | | • • • • | | |
| NO. 2 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| NO. 3 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| NO. 4 | | | | |
| lun = | | | | |
| No. 5 | | • • • • | | |
| T UNDE | ERSTAND THAT FAIL | URE TO CONFIRM T | HE RECEIPT OF THE | • |
| | DUM(S) MAY BE CAU | | | |
| | | | | |
| | R MUST CLEARLY UN | | | |
| | SENTATION MADE OR | | | |
| | DISCUSSION HELD B NY STATE PERSONNE | | | |
| | MATION ISSUED IN | | | |
| | FICATIONS BY AN O | | | |
| | | /// | | |
| | 111/15 | 4/ | | |
| | . J J. J. J. J. J. J. J. | | GNATURE | |
| l h | book tence (| ampan)co | | |
| | M. C. | 0.7.05.1900 | MPANY | |
| * | 4/11/1/09 | | rajor jeros | |
| | | | 5, 4 | |
| REV. 1 | 11/96 | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | CONTRAC | TORS LICENSE | | |
| LIFOT \ | ATDOTHIA CTATE CO | מב מו דו מ פרטייד | DES TUAT ALL | |
| | VIRGINIA STATE CO NS DESIRING TO PE | | | |
| | MUST BE LICENSED | | | |
| | SING BOARD IS EMP | | | |
| | 4 II | | | |
| SIGNATUR# / | V// A SEE RE | VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO | DATE | -J -J - |
| 1//// | 4/2/ | 19 | 08962211 | 1/17/09 |
| TITLE OWNO | FEIN 31-124 | 6960 | ADDRESS CHANGES | TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| WHEN RESF | PONDING TO REQ. INSER | | IN SPACE ABOVE LABELE | ED 'VENDOR' |



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010267

| | IDDRESS COR | RESPONDE | NCE TO AT | ENTION:O | |
|-----|-------------|----------|-----------|----------|--|
| инс | ABBOTT | | - | | |

304-558-2544

MODEMA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

| 03/23/ | 4/2//0000000000000000000000000000000000 | TER | MS OF SAL | E | SHIP | /IA | | F O B | | FREIGHTTERMS | |
|--------------------|---|----------|-----------------|------------|-------------------------|------------|---------------------------------|-------------|----------|--|------------|
| BID OPENING DATE | | 04/21/ | 2009 | | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 0.3 | | |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | CAT: NO | ITEM NU | | | VIT PRICE | | AMOUNT | |
| | | | | | | | | | .3809136 | | ALE ALE |
| | LICENS | F. AP | PLICA | TTONS | FOR A CO | NTRACTO | BC LICE | NCE MA | V RE | | |
| | MADE B | Y CONT | ACTIN | G THE | WEST VIR | GINIA D | IVISION | OF LA | BOR | - | |
| <u> </u> | | | | | ING 3, RO | | CHARLE | STON, | WΛ | | |
| | 25305. | IELE | PHUNE | : (30 | 4) 558-78 | 90. | | | | | |
| | WEST V | IRGINI | A STA | TE CO | DE 21-11- | 11 REQU | IRES AN | Υ | | | |
| | | | | | INCLUDE T | HE CONT | RACTORS | : | | | |
| | LICENS | E NUMB | ER ON | THEI | R BID. | | | | | | |
| | BIDDER | то со | MPLET | E: | $\widehat{\mathcal{A}}$ | | \wedge | | | | |
| • | | | | | Pohine | Y Lan | colo | mpan | Δ | | |
| | CONTRA | CTORS | NAME: | • • • | Babcoc W. | h. J. W. | | '! ' Pior!' | ~]. | | |
| | CONTRA | CTORS | LICEN | SE NO | | 031119 | 2 | | , | | |
| | | | | | | | | * * * * * * | • • • • | | |
| | | | | | WILL BE R | | | | | | |
| | A PURC | | | | ORS LICEN | SE PRIO | R TO IS | SUANCE | OF | | |
| | n i oko | imal o | 1 2 2 2 2 1 (7 | CONTR | NO I | | | | | | |
| | | | | AP | PLICABLE | LAW | | | | | |
| | THE ME | CT VID | CTNITA | СТАТ | E CODE, P | преплет | אר הדעז | CTON D | : { | | |
| | | | | | HE INFORM | | | | 0 L E 3 | | |
| | THE "RI | EQUEST | FOR | QUOTA | TION" ISS | UED BY | THE PUR | CHASIN | G | | |
| i | 1 | i | THE S | OLE A | UTHORITY | GOVERNI | NG THIS | | | | |
| -Annual management | PROCUR | EMENI. | | | | | | | | | |
| | ANY IN | FORMAT | ION P | ROVID | ED IN SPE | CIFICAT | ION MAN | UALS, 1 | DR | | |
| } | ANY OT | HER SO | URCE, | VERB | AL OR WRI | TTEN, W | HICH CO | NTRADI | CTS | | |
| | | | | | ION PROVI PARAGRAP | | | | AS | | |
| t | EFFECT | } | 1111 | ABUVE | FARAGRAF | H TZ AO | ID AND | טא אט | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| i | BANKRUI | 1 | | | ENT THE V | | | | | | |
| | | | | | ION, THIS ND IS TER | | | | | | |
| | | أمت | | - | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE / | -V | AAA | | SEE RE | ERSE SIDE FOR T | TELEBUONE | ******************************* | | DATE | <i>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</i> | 25 |
| TITLE // UU | <u> </u> | JOV FE | IN | | | <i>/</i> ' | 10896 | | | 4/17/09 | |
| กพาใ | <u> </u> | 1 | - 31 | | 6960 | | 1 | | | TO BE NOTED ABOVE | |
| - WH | EN RESPO | JNDING T | IO RFQ. | . INSER | TNAME AND | ADDRESS I | N SPACE | ABOVE LA | BELE | ED 'VENDOR' | |



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P TO

| 112 | WE! | 3.150 | WES | | | |
|-----|-----|------------|-----|----|---|--|
| | DJ | <u>S 0</u> | 10 | 26 | 7 | |

| PAGE | |
|------|--|
| 8 | |

| J | 0 | Н | N | | А | В | В | 0 | Ţ | T | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|--|
| z | ก | 6 | | = | 5 | B | _ | っ | F | 4 | 6 | |

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

| COPY NAME/ADDRESS | HERE |
|-----------------------|------|
| | |

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

| DATE PRIN | ΓED | TER | MS OF SAL | Ė | SHIPA | /IA | F | O.B; | | FREIGH | TTERMS |
|--|---|------------------|-----------|----------------------|---|-------------|----------|----------------------------|--|------------|---------------------------|
| 03/23/ | | | | | | | | | _ل_ـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | namananan | 04/21/ | | 8. 343 448888 | 200000000000000000000000000000000000000 | | OPENING | | <u>01</u> | :30PM | er Source and entertained |
| LINE | QUAN | TITY | UOP | CAT NO: | ITEM NU | //BER | UNI | T.PRICE. | | ΑN | TNUO |
| | oppra | | | | | | | | | | |
| | ORDER. | | | | | | | | | | |
| | REV. I | /2005 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | NO | TICE | | | | TABLES VALUE AND LESS OF THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TO SERVICE AND THE PARTY NA | | |
| | A SIGNI | ED BID | миѕт | BE S | UBMITTED | TO: | ,_ | | and the second s | | |
| | | EPARTM URCHAS | | | INISTRATI ON | ои | | | | | |
| | В | UILDIN | G 15 | | TREET, EA | ST | | | | | |
| | CI | HARLES | том, | WV 2 | 5305-0130 | | | | *************************************** | | |
| Taxanan kangaratan kan | | | | | THIS INF D MAY NOT | | | | OF | | |
| | SEALED | BID | | | | | | | | | |
| | BUYER: | | | | дони а | BBOTT | | | ~ | | |
| | REQ. NO | D.: | | | DJS010 | 267 | | ne mar and was well and an | | | |
| | BID OP | ENING | DATE: | | 04/21/ | 2009 | | | | | |
| | BID OP | ENING | TIME: | | 1:30 P | M | | | ~ | | |
| | | | | GARDI | UMBER IN NG YOUR B | ID: | IS NEC | ESSARY | | | |
| | PLEASE CONCERI | NING T | HIS Q | UOTE: | | | | | | | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | SEERE | VERSE SIDE FOR T | ERMS AND CO | NDITIONS | | DATE | | |
| TITLE | *************************************** | FE | in | | *************************************** | 1, | AD | DRESS CHA | NGES | ТО ВЕ NOTE | D ABOVE |



DOC ZM<

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010267

PAGE

| | 8.4 |
|---|-----|
| ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: | إنت |
| OHN ABBOTT | 1 |
| 04-558-2544 | - |

JOHN 304-5 DIVIS

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

| DATE PRINTED | | TERMS OF SALE | | | | SHIP VIA | | l i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i | FREIGHTTERMS | |
|------------------|------------|--|------|-----------|-------------|----------|---------------------|---|--|----------------------|
| 03/23 | | | | | | | | | eres de la companyation de la constitución de la co | |
| BID OPENING DATE | | 04/21/ | 2009 | | | | BID | OPENING | TIME | 01:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | VIIIY | UOP | CAT NO | ITE | M NUMBE | | 49.06446301980200000000 | TPRICE | TANOMA |
| | - ***** | THIS | IS | ~ | D OF R | FQ I | OJS010 | 267 *** | | |
| | | The first state of the second state of the sec | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | SEE:DEV | SESEIGHNEH- | 36 SERIO | e same | NEWS | ******************************* | |
| SIGNATURE | | | | occ.ncv | erseside Fo | | S:AND:CONI PHONE | JITHONS | DATE | |
| TITLE | N DEODA | FEI | | | | | | ADDI | RESS CHANGE | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010267

| PAC | E | |
|-----|---|--|
| | 1 | |

********ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

*323134812 740-896-2211 BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY 214 RIVERVIEW LANE

LOWELL OH 45744

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES GENE SPADARO JUVENILE CENTER

106 MARTIN DRIVE MOUNT HOPE WV 25880

0 304-877-6890

| DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE | | | SHIP VI | 4 | F.O.B | FREIGHT TERMS | | |
|--|--|------------|---------------|---|---|---|---|---|
| 04/09/2009 | | | | | | | | |
| BID OPENING DATE: | la ra a viva sa casa da sa casa d | 04/21/ | 2009 | recognized and | 500000000000000000000000000000000000000 | BID | OPENING TIME (|)1:30PM |
| LINE | QUAN | ITITY | UOP | CAT. NO | ITEM NUMI | 3ER | UNIT PRICE | AMOUNT |
| | | <u></u> | | | | udinishahabata ballutahata takahabatahata | | |
| ATT. 1 | | | | AD | DENDUM #0] | | | 1 |
| | | | | | | | | |
| - | | | | I | | | OR QUESTIONS | |
| | | | i | | | THE SP | ECIFICATIONS, | |
| | PEK IH | E AIIA | CHED | DUCUM | ENTATION. | | | |
| | BID FO | RM: AT | TACHE | D IS | A BID FORM | 1 FOR V | ENDOR'S USE; | |
| | | FA | ILURE | TO U | SE THE AT | CACHED | BID FORM MAY | |
| | | RE | SULT | IN DI | SQUALIFICA | ATION O | F THE BID. | |
| ************************************** | NO ADD | TTTDNA | ו חווב | STION | S WILL BE | ACCEPT | E N | |
| | NO ADD | TITONA | L QUL | 31101 | O WILL DE | ACCE: I | - 13 · | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | - | | | | |
| | , | 4. | | | | | | |
| 0001 | | | LS | | 988-15 | • | | |
| | | 1 | | | | | | |
| | FENCE | INSTAL | LATIO | N AND | REPAIR | | | |
| ري چار پي د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د د | | | | | | | # | |
| | | | | | | | *************************************** | *** |
| | | | | *************************************** | | | | |
| | **** | тите | тет | HE EN | n of beo | חומות | 267 ***** TOTAI | • |
| | | HILO | 13 1 | | וט טו וגו ע | DUSUIU | 20) XXXXX IOIAI | • |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| , | | |] | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Constitution of the Consti | | | | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | # # # | | | ************************************** | *************************************** |
| | | | | *************************************** | | | | |
| | | <i>(</i>) | 1 | SEERE | Verse side for te | RMS AND CO | NDITIONS | |
| SIGNATURE// | 7 | #/1 | \mathcal{T} | | | relephone | 108962211 DAT | E 4/17/09 |
| TITLE | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | - 17/1. | 6960 | | ADDRESS CHANG | ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| OW | (WV | | | 14 | 6-7-WY | | | |

Addendum #01 Questions and answers from DJS 010267 Security Fencing for Gene Spadaro Juvenile Center in Mount Hope WV

- Q. How tall is the fence?
- A. 12 feet
- Q. Is the fence to be buried?
- A. No, keep less than 3 inches from the ground.
- Q. What size are the posts?
- A. Three inch line post, four inch terminal post, all posts are schedule 40 Galvanized steel.
- Q. How many cross braces are there?
- A. Three. Top, middle and bottom rail.
- Q. What kind of Fabric will be used?
- A. 9 gauge class 1 galvanized
- Q. What kind of fence ties?
- A. Fence ties will be Military or Security type
- Q. How big are the gates?
- A. (1) 48"X 84" man gate
 - (2) Double 6'X 10' with a 2 foot transom on top to support the razor wire.
- Q. Are there security locks?
- A. No
- Q. How many strands of razor wire do we need to put on the fence?
- A. One 30" strand on inside top
- Q. What if we hit solid rock?

- A. Core drill to a minimum depth of 12 inches and secure with hydraulic cement.
- Q. Will existing fence need to be removed?
- A. The Division of Juvenile Services will remove the existing fence on site.
- Q. Portions of the existing fence will be left in place and will intersect with the new fence. How will vendor handle this?
- A. Existing fence will intersect with the new fence at two points vendor will be required to join the existing fence to the new fence at those points.
- Q. Will the Soil Sterility clause be in effect?
- A. No, it will not be necessary to have the soil at the fence line treated for sterility.
- Q. Where will poles and braces be located?
- A. All poles and braces will be on the outside of the fence, away from the facility.

The Division of Juvenile Services is asking for bids in two forms. One bid will include the installation of the razor wire on the top of the fence and the other bid will not include the razor wire.

DJS010267 - FENCE INSTALLATION

OPTION A

| | OI HORA | | |
|-----------|---|-----------------------|------------|
| Qty in Ft | INSTALLATION OF FENCE | Price Per Foot | Total |
| | Installation of Fence, Gates, Posts Etc (All Inclusive) | 69.3913 | #39,900.00 |
| | | | |

| | OPTION B | | |
|-----------|---|----------------|------------|
| Qty in Ft | INSTALLATION OF FENCE | Price Per Foot | Total |
| | Installation of Fence, Gates, Posts Etc (All Inclusive) | \$58.4347 | #32,600.00 |
| | "WITHOUT RAZOR WIRF" ON TOP OF THE FENCE | | |

| MENDOK / BID | DER INFORMATION | |
|---------------|-----------------------------|--------|
| VENDOR: | Rabook Fence Company | |
| Signature | Date - | 417/09 |
| | | |
| | | |
| CONTRACT CO | OORDINATOR INFORMATION | |
| Name . | Michael S. Babcock | |
| Address | 214 Riverview Lane | |
| | Lowell, OH 45744 | |
| Phone Number | r 740 896 2211 740 525 9211 | |
| Email Address | : mikehabcockilverizon.net | |

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

(Please Print)

| Request for Proposal No.: DJS 010 2 67 | Date: 4/8/09 |
|---|---------------------|
| Company: Babcock Fence Company Mailing Address: 214 Riverview Lane Lowell, 8445744 Representative Name: Wike Babcock E-mail Mikebabcock @ verizon. 17et | |
| Company: <u>Dewwen's Fence</u> Mailing Address: <u>1005 Barke Ave</u> Representative Name: <u>Ork H.U., W.U. 25901</u> E-mail | • |
| Company: Nation, wide Const Grove Mailing Address: SO863 Gratiot Ave Chesterfield MI 1945/ Representative Name: Mary Com E-mail Nate + 44 @ MSN. Com | Ear 586 -749 - 1909 |
| | Phone: |
| Malling Address: | |
| Company: | Phone: |
| E-mail | |

6

Pre-Bid Conference

SIGN IN SHEET

(Please Print)

| Request for Proposal No.: DJ 5 0 (0267 Date: 4/8/09 | |
|---|------------|
| Company: All QUALITY Phone: (304) 776-9473 Mailing Address: Pa B CX 7169 Cross Ignes WFax: 776-9474 Representative Name: Richard Rhodes E-mail All Quality LLC 94 901. Com | |
| Company: Shypaul En Truprises Phone: 304.877-6451 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1638 Beakly 25802 Representative Name: Mak Williams E-mail Markbl 18 & Yahoo, Com | |
| Company: Alco Fence Co. Phone: 364-366-2626 Mailing Address: 31 Cory Rd, White Hall WV Fax: 366-4522 Representative Name: Gary Rexrode E-mail gary & alco fence co. com | |
| Company: Mr NIEL FENCE Co Phone: Mailing Address: P.O. Box 6 (27 Fax: Representative Name: CHARLES SNYOLE E-mail CHARLES MCNIEL FENCE, COM | 300 |
| Company: Phone: | |

| Agency | |
|-------------------|--|
| REQ.P.O#DJS010267 | |

BID BOND

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign | ned, Babcock Fence Company | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| of 214 Riverview Lane, Lowell, OH 45/44 | , as Principal, and <u>Western Surety</u> | | | |
| Company of PO Box 5077 Sioux Falls, SD 57117ora | tion organized and existing under the laws of the State of | | | |
| West Virginia with its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of hir dynam Hrusand number well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heir | rehunders 39,900) for the payment of which, | | | |
| The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the P | rincipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the | | | |
| Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an Division of Juvenile Services | nd made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for | | | |
| Gene Spadaro Juvenile Center | | | | |
| 106 Martin Drive Mount Hope, WV 25880 | | | | |
| NOW THEREFORE, | . | | | |
| (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal at hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall ren force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. | | | | |
| The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obwaive notice of any such extension. | that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto so | et their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations | | | |
| have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these prese | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Principal Corporate Seal | Babcock Fence Company (Name of Principal) By (Must be President or Vice President) Owner | | | |
| Surety Corporate Seal | (Title) Western Surety Company (Name of Surety) Attorney-in-Fact | | | |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Acknowledgement by Principal if individual or Partnership

| 1. | STATE OF Objo | | |
|-----|---|--|--|
| 2. | County of Washington | | to-wit: |
| 3. | I, <u>Angela Worstell</u> | | |
| 4. | county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that $\frac{\text{Michae}}{\text{whose}}$ name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this day | el Babcock/Babcock Fenc vacknowledged the same before me | e Company in my said county. |
| 5. | Given under my hand this | day of April | 2009 |
| | Notary Seal 7. | NOMA WOTOTO | |
| 8. | My commission expires on the13thday of | November | 2012 |
| Acl | mowledgement by Principal if Corporation | | |
| 9. | STATE OF | Vanimum, | |
| 10. | County of | | to-wit: |
| 11. | l, | A Marie Control of the Control of th | _, a Notary Public in and for the |
| 12. | county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that | | |
| 13. | who as, | | signed the foregoing writing for |
| 14. | has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged | the said writing to be the act and de | a corporation, eed of the said corporation. |
| 15. | Given under my hand this day of | | 20 |
| 16. | Notary Seal 17. | (Notary Publi | (2) |
| | | | |
| | My commission expires on the day of _ | | |
| | nowledgement by Surety | | |
| 19. | STATE OF Obio | | |
| | County of Washington | | |
| 21. | I, Angela Worstell | | _, a Notary Public in and for the |
| | county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that | | |
| 23. | who as, Power of Attorney | | signed the foregoing writing for |
| 24. | has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged | the said writing to be the act and de | |
| 25. | Given under my hand this 21st day of | April | 2009. |
| | Notary Seal 27 | MONIA WISTONIA | <u>0 </u> |
| 28. | My commission expires on the13tb day of | November | 201.2 |
| | fficiency in Form and Manner Execution Approved | Attorney General | |
| Th | sday of20 | By(Assistant Attorne | v General) |
| | | CASSISIER MICHIE | v Colleign |

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

| | Bond No707040 |)45 |
|---|--|------------------------------------|
| of the State of South Dakota, and having its principa | RN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing loffice in Sieux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these E. Tullius | under the laws presents make, |
| its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power behalf as Surety, bonds for: | and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver | er for and on its |
| Principal: Michael S. Babcock dba | Babcock Fence Company | |
| Obligee: State of West Virginia | Department of Administration | |
| Amount: \$500,000.00 | | |
| the correcte goal of the Company and duly attested | same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Sanior Vice Presid by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said at pointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of | torney(s)-in-lact |
| corporate name of the Company by the President, Se officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The | Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be ceretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President of President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, aver authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other of a corporate seal may be printed by facsimile." | or the Treasurer of the Company. |
| All authority hereby conferred shall expire and 2009, but until such time shall be irrevocab | BITTHING, WILLIAM HOLICO, MILLOS CO VI DINIE | 11y 21, |
| In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company and its cornersta seal to be affixed this | has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President, 21st_day ofApril,2009 | Paul T. Bruflat, |
| STATE OF SOUTH TO SOLA | | OMPANY |
| Poul T Bruffet, who being to me duly sworn, ack | , in the year | resaid officer of |
| T the undersigned officer of Western Surety Co | mpany, a stock corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of | certify that the the Company as |
| In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my h | | • |
| , | WESTERN SURETY C | OMPANY |
| | Paul T. Bruflat Senio | |

| | | MORE OF DOMESTIC | | |
|------------------|--------------------------|---|---------------------|--------------------------|
| STATE OF | Ohio | (Attorney-in-Fact) | Bond No | 70704045 |
| COUNTY OF | Washington | SS | | |
| • | • | , | 3 | |
| On this | day of | 1 , | | e me, a notary public in |
| and for said Cou | nty, personally appeare | I Tonya E. | Tullius | |
| to me perconally | known and being hy m | duly sworn, did say, that he is the Attorney in | -Fact of WESTER | n surety company, |
| a cornoration of | Sioux Falls South Dak | ota, created, organized and existing under and | by virtue of the la | ws of the State of South |
| Dekete that the | anid instrument was | executed on behalf of the said corporation by a | uthority of its Boa | rd of Directors and that |
| | e said institution was | Tonya E. Tulli | ns. | |
| the said | | | | to siss said instrumen |
| acknowledges sa | nd instrument to be th | free act and deed of said corporation and that | e no nas administô | to sikir said memamen. |
| without affixing | the corporate seal of sa | d corporation. | | |
| IN WITNES | SS WHEREOF, I have b | ereunto subscribed my name and affixed my off | icial seal at | |
| | Marietta | Ohio Ohio | , the day and ye | ear last above written. |
| My commission | expires 20 | 12 Charles () | l) copte (| Q |
| | | | | Notary Public |
| | | V | | |
| Form 106-4-2000 | | | | |

Office of Financial Regulation Services 50 West Town Street Third Floor- Suite 300 Columbus, Orto 42215 (814) 844-2658 Rax (814) 844-3256 seemahilohausanos gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

Ted Strickend - Governor Mary Jo Hudeon - Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued Effective 03/31/09 04/02/09

Expires

04/02/09 04/01/10

I, Mary Jo Hudson, hereby certify that I am the Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A) Fidelity Other Liability Surety

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31, 2008 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$1,209.592.869, liabilities in the amount of \$654.955.447, and surplus of at least \$554.637.422.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Jo Hudson

Director



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF |
|---|
| COUNTY OF Washington, TO-WIT: |
| I, Michael S. Babcock after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
| 1. I am an employee of Pabcock Tence (ompany); and, (Company Name) |
| 2. I do hereby attest that Tabcock tence Company Name) |
| maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5. |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 17 day of April, 2009 By Commission expires 1000mbly 13, 2012 (Seal) |
| (Notary Public) |

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| Vendor's Name: | Tabrock | Nense | Lompany | 1 | | |
|---------------------------------|-------------------------|----------|---------|---------|-----------------|--|
| Vendor 3 Names | -// j | 1 1 7 | 7 // | - · | Alma | |
| Authorized Signature: | 11/1/2 | <u> </u> | | Date: _ | <i>471/10</i> 1 | |
| | 700 | | | | 11 11 | |
| Purchasing Affidavit (Revised C | <i>13/01/09)</i> | | ζ. | | | |